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DATE: January 9, 2015 

TO: Herb Fredricksen 

FROM: Shanna Guiler, AICP and Laura Lafler 

SUBJECT: Response to Comments 
Napa Vine Trail, Oak Knoll District Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

 
In accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15073, the Initial Study/Draft Mitigated Negative 
Declaration was circulated for public review for a total of 30 days beginning on November 24, 2014 
and ending on December 23, 2014.  Three comment letters were received by Napa County 
Transportation and Planning Agency during this comment and review period. Persons or agencies that 
provided comments included the following: 
 

A. Mr. Scott Morgan, State Clearinghouse; 

B. Mr. Phillip M. Miller, P.E., Napa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District; 

C. Mr. John Draper, Town of Yountville; 

 
Copies of these comment letters are provided in this appendix and responses to the substantive issues 
raised by the commenters are provided on the page following the letter. When cross-referenced in the 
text, the comment is referred to as Letter-# where the letter refers to the commenter, and the number 
following the hyphen refers to the comment number within that letter.  For example, comment B-3 
refers to the third comment within the letter submitted by the Napa County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation District. 
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Responses to Letter A 
Scott Morgan, Director; State Clearinghouse 
 
 
A-1: Comment noted. This comment acknowledges the State Clearinghouse’s receipt of the 

Mitigated Negative Declaration for the proposed project. The comment does not address the 
adequacy of the CEQA document or suggest changes to the document itself. No further 
response is necessary. 

  



Napa County Flood Control and 
Water Conservation District 

  
 
 
PHILLIP M. MILLER, P.E. 
DISTRICT ENGINEER 

804 First Street  Napa, CA 94559-2623  (707) 259-8600  FAX (707) 259-8619 
www.napaflooddistrict.org 

 
 

 
 

 
November 18, 2014 
 
Vine Trail CEQA Comments  
Comment # Page 

Number/Paragrap
h 

Subject  Comment  

1 5/7 Stormwater  Will there be stormwater BMP’s or Low impact 
development type mitigation measures such as 
swales, utilized as part of the proposed stormwater 
conveyance infrastructure? 

2 7/3 Solano Ditch Unnamed channel is known as Solano Ditch  
3 7/5 Concrete Outfall Replacement of 155 foot concrete apron-Would there 

be any mitigation of the channel banks or channel up 
and downstream of project area?  

4 8/4 Dry Creek  CEQA document refers to dry creek as a minor 
tributary which is misleading because it is in fact a 
large tributary with significant ecological value.  

5 8/5 Vegetation 
Communities  

This section does not discuss riparian canopy 
structure or significance of large mature Oak trees on 
the Valley Floor. This section also states that “none 
of these Oak stands resemble natural Oak 
woodlands”; however, some of these Oak trees are 
150 to 250 years old and are part of the original 
valley floor Oak Savannah therefore although 
fragmented by land use and development these trees 
are remnants of and do resemble the natural Oak 
woodlands found on the valley floor. 

6 9 Public Agencies Napa County Flood Control and Water Conservation 
District should be listed  

7 20/1 Environmental 
Effects  

Paragraph does not discuss the riparian vegetation 
associated with the drainage channel and associated 
impacts of path on native riparian understory. 

8 21/2 Pavement  Has permeable pavement been consider as an 
alternative to asphalt? Specifically on reaches 
adjacent to drainage channels.  

9 22/1  Significant trees Of the 73 significant trees to be removed, mitigation 
efforts should more effectively offset the associated 
impacts through an increased mitigation ratio than a 
1:1 ratio. Refer to Napa County General Plan 
standards. 

10 34/3 Riparian 
woodland  

This paragraph omits the riparian habitat that exists 
along the north section of Yountville collector, trees 
along this reach include Alders (Alnus rhombifolia), 
willows (Salix sp.), Black wanuts and Valley oak 
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11 34/7 Drainage 
Channel 

LSA identified Sanford’s arrowhead (Sagittaria 
sanfordii). This may have been misidentified. Alisma 
lanceolatum is a very similar plant that is wide spread 
in this reach. 

13 43/1 Northern 
California black 
walnut Juglans 
californica 
var. hindsii 

Recent genetic testing of Black Walnut trees in the 
Napa Valley has shown presence of a natural 
community of Juglans californica 
var. hindsii. 

14 52/1 Special-Status 
Plants 

See comment above.  

15 65 Bio-15 The 2:1 ratio for large Oak trees (>6 in DBH) does 
not seem adequate.  
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Responses to Letter B 
Phillip M. Miller, P.E,; Napa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District  
 
 
B-1: Per the Phase II Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) permit (NPDES 

Permit Order No. 2013-0001) (Section E.12.c(ii)(c)4.c.), impervious trails built to direct 
stormwater runoff to adjacent vegetated areas are exempt from implementing Low Impact 
Development (LID) or similar stormwater control measures. The proposed project conforms 
with this criteria – runoff would be directed into adjacent vegetated areas before entering the 
storm drain system. No changes to the IS/MND are required. 

 
B-2: Comment noted. The text will be changed to refer to the unnamed drainage channel as the 

Solano Ditch. 
 
B-3: No compensatory mitigation beyond Mitigation Measures (MM) BIO-9 through BIO-12 is 

proposed due to the limited area affected and the lack of new temporary or permanent fill. 
The new culvert will be constructed entirely within the footprint of the existing concrete 
apron. 

 
B-4: Comment noted. The word “minor” will be removed when referring to Dry Creek as a 

tributary to the Napa River. 
 
B-5: Comment noted. The end of this paragraph will be revised as follows: “…rather than 

woodland stands. Several valley oaks are very large and likely constitute remnants of the 
extensive valley oak savannah that historically covered the Napa Valley floor. Native oak 
woodland stands are often mixed with a variety of non-native escaped ornamental trees and 
the understory is dominated by annual grasses or dense patches of ruderal forbs. Given the 
urban to semi-rural nature of the project area, none of the oak stands resemble natural oak 
woodlands such as those in the foothills on either side of the Napa Valley. 

 
B-6: Comment noted. The Napa Valley Flood Control and Water Conservation District will be 

added to the list of agencies on page 9 of the IS/MND. 
 
B-7: Assuming that the comment is referring to the native riparian plantings on the east side of the 

Yountville Collector between Hoffman Lane and Hillview Lane, please see revised text in the 
below response to Comment B-10. Based on LSA’s observations during the 2011 and 2013 
site visits, the existing informal access road on which the trail will be constructed primarily 
supports non-native ruderal species, with native riparian plantings limited to the adjacent 
channel bank to the south. As such, the project is not expected to impact native riparian 
understory plants.  

 
B-8: Permeable pavement was considered; however, the NCTPA ultimately determined that 

permeable pavement was infeasible due to project timing and maintenance requirements. This 
comment does not relate to the adequacy of the CEQA IS/MND; therefore no further 
response is necessary. 
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B-9: Mitigation for the removal of native oak trees within unincorporated Napa County is 
addressed under MM BIO-15 (p. 65), which requires a 2:1 tree replacement ratio in 
accordance with Policy CON-24 of the Napa County General Plan. 

 
B-10: Comment noted. The riparian restoration plantings along the east side of the Yountville 

Collector were not identified as riparian woodland because they have not yet developed the 
multi-layered vegetation structure (i.e., canopy, subcanopy, and dense understory shrub layer) 
that characterizes mature riparian habitat such as that adjacent to Dry Creek. To make this 
clearer in the IS/MND, the paragraph will be revised as follows: 
 
Riparian VegetationWoodland. Riparian vegetationwoodland in the project area is limited 
to mature riparian woodland adjacent to Dry Creek south west of the Solano Avenue bridge 
and numerous Fremont cottonwoods that have been planted along the eastern edge of the 
Yountville Collector south of Hoffman Lane as part of a riparian restoration project 
implemented by the Napa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District. No 
riparian vegetation is present east of at the location of the proposed existing bridge over Dry 
Creek where bridge widening will occur. Dominant trees along this reach of the creek west of 
Solano Avenue include Fremont cottonwood and California black walnut with a shrub layer 
dominated by willows (Salix sp.) and valley oak saplings. A few large ornamental blue gum 
trees are present along the top of the northern bank. Although the riparian restoration area 
south of Hoffman Lane provides some habitat value for native wildlife, it does not yet 
support a multi-layered vegetation structure (i.e., canopy, subcanopy, and dense understory 
shrub layer) characteristic of mature riparian forest or woodland, and thus is of lower habitat 
quality than the woodland along Dry Creek.  

 
B-11: LSA botanist Zoya Akulova observed more than seven anthers on the flowers of the subject 

plants, confirming its identity as Sagittaria sanfordii since Alisma species only have six 
anthers. In addition, Ms. Akulova submitted her photos and documentation to Napa County 
botanical expert Jake Ruygt, and he agreed with her identification. Mr. Ruygt subsequently 
visited the site on June 11, 2011 and confirmed that the observed plants were indeed 
Sagittaria. 

 
No comment 12 
 
B-13: Comment noted. LSA consulted three primary references when researching the status of 

Juglans hindsii in the Napa Valley: the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), the 
Jepson eFlora (http://ucjeps.berkeley.edu), and the California Native Plant Society’s (CNPS) 
Inventory of Rare and Endangered Plants (CNPS Inventory). The only CNDDB occurrence 
in the project vicinity is a 2001 observation of a single specimen in Napa City Park; a 
thorough 2005 search failed to locate this individual and this occurrence is now considered 
extirpated (CDFW 2014). In addition, the CNPS Inventory indicates that only one, native 
occurrence of this species appears viable as of 2003, and maps its occurrence in the Napa 
U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle as “presumed extirpated or unknown” (CNPS 
2014). Based on this information, LSA concluded that the black walnut specimens observed 
in the project area are likely naturalized rather than native specimens. LSA is unaware of the 
genetics study referenced by the District and would need to review it before acknowledging 
the possible presence of the species within the project area. 
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B-14: See response to Comment B-13. 
 
B-15: As stated in the above response to Comment B-9, the 2:1 tree replacement ratio is consistent 

with Policy CON-24 of the Napa County General Plan: “Provide replacement of lost oak 
woodlands or preservation of like habitat at a 2:1 ratio when retention of existing vegetation 
is found to be infeasible.” The Napa County General Plan does not specify or require 
different mitigation ratios depending on the size of the trees to be removed (e.g., larger trees 
to be removed must be replaced at a greater ratio).  
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Responses to Letter C 
John Draper; Town of Yountville  
 
C-1: Page 5, paragraph 3 of the IS/MND will be revised as follows: 

 
The proposed trail alignment would consist primarily of a 10-foot wide paved path, and 2-
foot wide shoulders for a total width of 14 feet. Disturbed areas would extend beyond the 
edges of the path at a 2:1 maximum slope in order to conform to existing grade and provide 
minimal alteration of existing drainage conditions. No grading would occur within 5 feet 
from the established top of bank.  Where constrained by property lines, easements or a 
change in grade such that a built up slope is not feasible, short retaining structures would be 
built, typically in locations where the east edge of the trail would align horizontally within an 
existing drainage feature. The proposed trail would cross three (3) separate drainage channels 
(Yountville Collector, Dry Creek and Salvador Channel). Trees would be removed with 
mitigated plantings within the project limits. 

 
C-2: No additional staging areas are proposed. If required, the contractor will secure additional 

staging areas consistent with local standards. No changes to the IS/MND are required. 
 
C-3: Comment acknowledged. This comment does not relate to the adequacy of the CEQA 

IS/MND; therefore no further response is necessary. The details of the staging area would be 
submitted for review by the Town of Yountville Planning Director and would comply with 
the Town’s design guidelines.  

 
C-4: Page 6, paragraph 3 of the IS/MND will be revised as follows: 
 
 California Drive from Terminus of Yountville Mile to Station 0+00 (California Drive 

Overpass Area). To accommodate the proposed path, widening of the existing sidewalk and 
street crossings along California Drive would be conducted to connect the proposed trail to 
the Yountville Mile. Work in this area would include demolition of the existing curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk and installation of a new curb, gutter and sidewalk to increase the overall width 
of the walkway on the north side of California Drive from 10 to 14 feet. New curb ramps 
would be installed and crosswalks would be restriped, as needed.  

 
Stations 0+00 to 16+00 – California Drive to Southern Limit of Yountville (1,600 feet). To 
accommodate the proposed 10-foot path, widening of the existing sidewalk and street 
crossings along California Drive would be conducted to connect the proposed trail to the 
Yountville Mile. The trail in this segment would require approximately 1,500 feet of retaining 
wall along its eastern side, parallel to the existing Wine Train right-of-way. The wall is not 
anticipated to exceed 3 5 feet in height. Along the western edge of the trail, a curb is 
proposed to provide a barrier between automobile and bicycle traffic. Re-striping and 
additional paving along the western edge of Solano Avenue would be necessary to 
accommodate the trail and buffer zone. Approximately seven (7) trees of varying species and 
size would be removed in this segment to accommodate the proposed alignment. The 
disturbed area for this segment would be approximately 30,400 square feet (sf). 

 
C-5: See Response C-4 above. Page 6, paragraph 3 of the IS/MND will be revised to acknowledge 

that the retaining wall in this section of the trail would be no greater than 5 feet in height. 
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C-6: Comment acknowledged. The project, as proposed, would install black railing consistent with 

the trail segments in Napa County and the City of Napa. It is our understanding that the Town 
of Yountville (both the Public Works and Planning departments) had reviewed and accepted 
the black railings. It is preferable for this regional trail to have a uniform design across all 
jurisdictions. This comment does not relate to the adequacy of the CEQA IS/MND; therefore 
no changes to the IS/MND are required. 

 
C-7: Comment acknowledged. No kiosks are currently proposed. 
 
C-8: Comment acknowledged. As required under Mitigation Measure BIO-16, removal and 

replacement of native trees (e.g., oaks) within the Town limits will be done pursuant to 
Section 12.16.010 of the Town’s Municipal Code.  

 
C-9: Comment acknowledged. This comment does not relate to the adequacy of the CEQA 

IS/MND; therefore no further response is necessary. NCTPA and Riechers Spence, as the 
project engineer, will work with the Town to comply with local design standards. 

 
C-10: The extent of wetlands under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is shown 

on Figures 3A through 3F of the IS/MND along with the proposed project elements. As 
shown, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) claimed jurisdiction over the northern 
portion of the Yountville Collector (Yountville Collector A) as “wetlands” rather than “other 
waters” of the United States due to the presence of emergent wetland vegetation. This area of 
the Yountville Collector receives the entire flow from Hinman Creek. As shown on Figure 3, 
no wetland areas are located in the area of proposed retaining walls. Furthermore, all 
retaining walls will be constructed outside the top-of-bank and no work will be required 
within the channel. 

 
C-11: See Response to Comment C-3. 
 
C-12: Comment acknowledged. Typical work hours would be 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday 

through Friday. The proposed project will request an exception to the Town’s work hour 
limits from the Town Manager to accommodate the construction schedule. This comment 
does not relate to the adequacy of the CEQA IS/MND. No changes to the IS/MND are 
required. 

 
C-13: Comment acknowledged. Necessary approvals from the Town Council, Parks Commission, 

Zoning, and Design Review Board will be obtained for proposed improvements on the north 
side of California Drive at Solano Avenue within the Town of Yountville. 

 
C-14: Comment acknowledged. No potable water will be used for construction purposes within the 

Town of Yountville. 
 
C-15:  No drinking fountains are proposed as part of the Vine Trail Project. Therefore, a waterline 

will not be extended up Solano Avenue.  
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